

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

GREATER BIRMINGHAM MINISTRIES,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE
ON THE ISSUES ADDRESSED HEREIN

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-0243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Statutory Background</i>	2
2. <i>Procedural History</i>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
I SECTION 8(I) REQUIRES RELEASE OF RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO THE FELONY RECORDS REQUEST	6
A. <i>Section 8(i) Covers Lists Of Those Prohibited From Registering Or Removed From The Rolls Due To Felony Convictions</i>	6
B. <i>The Secretary’s Attempts To Limit 8(i)’s Scope Fail</i>	13
II SECTION 8(I) REQUIRES ELECTRONIC RELEASE OF ELECTRONIC RECORDS WHEN NEEDED TO FACILITATE MEANINGFUL PUBLIC DISCLOSURE.....	19
A. <i>All Traditional Tools Of Statutory Interpretation Support Requiring Electronic Release Of Records When Needed To Preserve Meaningful Disclosure</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>B. Providing Lists Of Applicants Or Registrants Affected By Covered Programs Or Activities Does Not Constitute Creating New Records.....</i>	<i>28</i>
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Arcia v. Florida Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belevich v. Thomas</i> , 17 F.4th 1048 (11th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 2754 (2022).....	25
<i>*Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....	2, 10, 12, 27
<i>Bowling v. United States Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 963 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott</i> , No. 1:22-cv-92, 2022 WL 3221301 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2022), rev’d and remanded on other grounds, 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. United States Dep’t of Just.</i> , 14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021).....	28-29
<i>Country Vintner of N.C., LLC v. E. & J. Gallo Winery, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>In re Ricoh Co., Ltd. Pat. Litig.</i> , 661 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	19
<i>Kodadek v. MTV Networks, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Laperriere v. Vesta Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 2008)	8, 12
<i>May v. Department of Air Force</i> , 800 F.2d 1402 (5th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>News-Press v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	28-29
<i>*Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Public Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Matthews,
589 F. Supp. 3d 932 (C.D. Ill. 2022)..... 22, 27

Public Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections,
996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021) 9-10

Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp., 674 F.3d 158 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 568 U.S. 825 (2012).....21

United States v. Ballinger, 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir.) (en banc),
cert. denied, 546 U.S. 829 (2005)..... 25-26

United States v. Bryant, 996 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir.),
cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 583 (2021).....10

United States v. Hastie, 854 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2017)17

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....18

United States ex rel. Feingold v. AdminaStar Fed., Inc.,
324 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)22

United States ex rel. Williams v. NEC Corp.,
931 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991) 22-23

United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist.,
777 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2015)22

Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016)
(en banc), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2292 (2017).....21

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade, 488 F. App'x 890 (5th Cir. 2012)25

STATUTES:

Freedom of Information Act

5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2)24

5 U.S.C. 552(a)(3)24

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Help America Vote Act	
52 U.S.C. 21083(a)(1)(A).....	3,16, 23
52 U.S.C. 21085.....	29
52 U.S.C. 21145(a).....	24
Pub. L. No. 107-252, § 802, 116 Stat. 1726.....	14
National Voter Registration Act	
52 U.S.C. 20501(a).....	2
52 U.S.C. 20501(b).....	12-13
52 U.S.C. 20501(b)(4).....	12
52 U.S.C. 20504(e).....	13
52 U.S.C. 20506(d).....	13
52 U.S.C. 20507.....	2, 10
52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(1).....	11
52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(2).....	13
52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(3).....	16
52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(4).....	16
52 U.S.C. 20507(b).....	11, 15
52 U.S.C. 20507(b)(1).....	11
52 U.S.C. 20507(c).....	13
52 U.S.C. 20507(c)(2).....	16
52 U.S.C. 20507(c)(2)(A).....	11
52 U.S.C. 20507(d).....	9
52 U.S.C. 20507(g).....	7-8, 16
*52 U.S.C. 20507(i).....	<i>passim</i>
*52 U.S.C. 20507(i)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. 20507(i)(2).....	17
52 U.S.C. 20510(a).....	1
52 U.S.C. 20510(b)(2).....	20
Pub. L. No. 103-31, § 9(a), 107 Stat. 87.....	14, 18
Ala. Code § 17-3-30 (2022).....	7
Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1(c) (2022).....	7
Ala. Code § 17-3-54 (2022).....	7
Ala. Code § 17-4-3(a) (2022).....	7

RULE:	PAGE
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992)	21
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989), https://www.oed.com/oed2/00118155	20
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	7, 20-21
